CITY OF SANDUSKY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING

April 6, 2017
4:30 p.m.
1ST FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM, CITY BUILDING
AGENDA

Review of minutes from March 16th, 2017

Adjudication hearing to consider the following:

1. George Poulos, on behalf of George Ruta has filed an application for a 38 variance to
allow for a 12’ rear yard setback for a residential addition within the rear yard at 1313
Cedar Point Road.

2. Brady Sign Co., on behalf of Cedar Point Park, LLC, has filed an application for a 175’
variance to allow for two freestanding signs to be 75" apart at 1201 Cedar Point Drive.

3. Jeff Parenteau, on behalf of Christopher Corso, has filed an application for a 7.8 variance
to allow for a residential building addition within the front yard at 2137 Cedar Point Road.

4. McDonald’s has submitted a variance application for the renovation/construction of
McDonald’s restaurant (commercial) structure at 2102 River Ave.

NEXT MEETING: April 20, 2017



Board of Zoning Appeals
March 16, 2017
Minutes

Chairman Feick called the meeting to order at 4:30 PM. The following members were present:
Dr. William Semans, Mr. Kevin Zeiher, Mr. John Mears, Chairman Feick and Mr. Walt Matthews.
Also present were Ms. Casey Sparks and Ms. Angie Byington from the Planning Department, Mr.
Trevor Hayberger from the Law Department and Debi Eversole as Clerk from Community
Development.

There were five voting members present.

Mr. Zeiher moved to approve the minutes from the January 16, 2017 meeting. Mr. Matthews
seconded the motion. The motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Chairman Feick swore in audience and staff members that wished to speak for or against the
agenda items.

Ms. Sparks reported that Geoffrey Mees has filed an application for a 6’ fence within the side
yard at 2115 Wilson Street. The code requires a maximum height of fence located within the
side yard to be 4. Currently on the property there is a 3’ vinyl privacy fence along the eastern
front and side property lines. The applicant also has a 4’ chain link fence with slats within the
western side yard of the property. All of the fences have received zoning approval, the existing
6’ fence within the eastern front and side of the property received a variance in 2014. The
applicant is proposing a 6 high fence along a small portion of the western side yard of the
property, in order to create a gated area for their dog. Planning staff recommends approval of
the variance requested. Staff recognizes that the code does require the fences to be uniform in
design, however the applicant currently has two different styles of fences along the property
that were previously approved by both staff and the Board of Zoning Appeals. The applicant
has made an effort to match the existing fencing currently on the property.

Geoffrey Mees, 2115 Wilson Street stated that he is proposing to blend the fence into the back
yard. All of the fencing matches very well.

Mr. Zeiher moved to approve the application. Mr. Matthews seconded the motion. With no
further discussion, the motion carried with a unanimous vote.

Ms. Sparks reported that William Dallas has applied for a variance to construct a 6’ garage
addition at 1613 Willow Drive. The garage addition will not alter the existing front yard
setback, the addition is remaining within the current 19’ 6” front yard setback. The Planning &
Zoning Code requires any addition to a nonconforming structure to conform to the yard and
height regulations for the district in which it is located. This property is zoned R1-75 which
would require a 35’ front yard setback. The applicant has proposed several additions to the site
and the only addition that will not meet current zoning regulations is the garage addition. Staff
is recommending approval of the 19.5’ variance, as the existing front yard setback will not be
altered.

Bill Dallas, 1613 Willow Drive stated that he is proposing the expansion for additional storage
and to keep things orderly under the carport.
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Mr. Zeiher moved to approve the application. Dr. Semans seconded the motion. With no
further discussion, the motion carried with a unanimous vote. -

Ms. Sparks reported that John Frankel and Douglas Swearingen, on behalf of Carla Krebs has
filed an application for a 6.2" variance to allow for a portion of the single family dwelling to be
constructed at a proposed height of 36.2" at 2241 Cedar Point Road. The structure is
located within the R1-75 zoning district which prohibits the height of the structure to exceed
30". The applicant has indicated that the increased height is necessary as it will allow the
applicant to safely access the top of the structure, while also maintaining the architectural
integrity of the structure. The applicant has indicated that an alternative means of accessing
the observation deck (like a hatch) would be potentially unsafe for the applicant’s guests. The
proposed structure is to have an observation deck which will be below the current height
restrictions, the only portion of the home that will exceed the height requirements is the
staircase structure. The structure exceeding the height requirement will only include stairs and
a railing.

The area to the south of the property is the Cedar Point parking lot and north of the property is
Lake Erie. The applicant has indicated that the proposed enclosed structure will not adversely
affect the views of the adjacent properties. Staff recommends approval of the 6.2" height
variance for the single family dwelling. As the board knows there have been other height
variances granted within the Chaussee area that staff believes has had a negative impact to the
surrounding properties, however staff believes that the factors in this case are different. The
location of the lot is adjacent to the Cedar Point parking lot and Lake Erie, reducing the impact
to surrounding properties. In the addition the main portion of the structure is lower that the
height restrictions, as stated the variance is only for the enclosed structure. Ms. Sparks added
that the applicant has representation in the audience tonight and there were 2 e-mails in
support that were received prior tonight’s meeting. The letters were received from property
owners at 2231 Cedar Point Road and 2253 Cedar Point Road.

D.J. Swearinger, Attorney for Dr. Krebs stated the illustrations we in the packet. The proposal
works with the architectural structure of the new build and will pose the least amount of risk to
the property. There will be no views obstructed and the neighbors will not be impacted.

Chairman Frick stated that he is not usually in favor of height variances, unless there is no
impact on any neighbors. This is a unique occurrence and he would not have objection to this
application.

Mr. Matthews moved to approve the application. Dr. Semans seconded the motion and agrees
with Chairman Feick’s comments. With no further discussion, the motion carried with a
unanimous vote.

Ms. Sparks stated that there will be an April meeting.

Ms. Sparks added that there will be a Public Open House at the Sandusky State Theatre to
discuss the Jackson Street Pier and Shoreline Drive projects. The meeting will run from 6:30
PM ~ 8:30 PM.

Dr. Semans moved to adjourn. Mr. Mears seconded the motion.
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The meeting adjourned at 4:50 PM.

Approved:

Debi Eversole, Clerk John Feick, Chairman
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CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF PLANNING

BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS REPORT

APPLICATION FOR A VARTANCE OF 38’
WITHIN THE REAR YARD AT 1313 CEDAR
POINT ROAD.

Reference Number: BZA-08-17
Date of Report: March 27%, 2017

Report Author: Casey Sparks, Assistant Planner



City of Sandusky, Ohio
Board of Zoning Appeals Report

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Geotge Poulos, on behalf of George Ruta, has filed an application for a 38’ variance for to allow for
a 12° rear yard setback for a residential addition within the rear yard at 1313 Cedar Point Road.
Section 1129.14 requires a 50” rear yard setback or 30% of the depth of the lot, whichever is less.
Due to the size of the lot, the tequired setback would be 50°. The following information is relevant
to this application:

Applicant/ Owner: Geotge Ruta
1313 Cedar Point Road
Sandusky, Ohio 44870

Agent: George Poulos
1717 E. Perkins Ave
Sandusky, Ohio 44870

Site Location: 1313 Cedar Point Road
Zoning: “R1-75”/Single Family Residential
Existing Use: Residential

Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1129.14

Vatiance Requested: 1) A rear yard setback of 12" versus the required setback of 50°

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject propetty is located at 1313 Cedar Point Drive; within the “R1-75” Single Family
Residential Zoning District and is surrounded to the north by Lake Erie, to the south by the
Sandusky Bay, and to the east and west by residential property zoned “R1-75” Single Family
Dwelling.
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The Code states that no vatiance to the provision ot requitements of the Zoning Code shall be
granted by the Board unless the Boatd has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code. The factots to be considered and weighed
by the Boatd in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include:
Section 1111.06(c)(1)

A.

Whether the variance is substantial;

The variance sought in this case is substantial, however the lot configuration lends
little alternatives for the construction of this type of addition.

Whether the essential character of the neighbothood would be substantially
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as
a result of the variance;

The proposed addition to the home is larger than the previous garage that was
located within this atea, however the previous garage extended into the adjacent
property. Itis the opinion of planning staff that while that the previous garage was
smaller in size, the proposed residential addition is less of an impact to the
surrounding property ownets.

Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other);

"The proposed variance would not affect the delivery of government services.

Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of
the zoning restriction;

The property owner was aware of the required setbacks, however due to the existing
lot configuration it is not possible to meet the required rear yard setback.

Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some
method other than a variance;

Due to the configuration of the lot, the only other method to resolve the
predicament is to reduce the size of the addition, which may not allow for a garage
within this area, or locate the residential addition closet to the front of the property.
It is the opinion of staff that an addition further back on the patcel would be a less
obtrusive option.

Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance;

Staff believes that the spirit and intent of the zoning code would be observed with
granting of the variance as there was previously a garage within this location and the
addition will not be an impact to the adjacent propetty ownet.



Whether the property will yield a reasonable return ot whether thete can be a
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and

In this instance, the property can still yield a reasonable return without the variance.

Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose,
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City.

The proposed variance will not be contrary to the general purpose, intent and
objective of the Zoning Code ot other adopted plans of the City.

Other conditions that the Zohing Board of Appeals must determine have been met include the

following:

Section 1111.06(c)(2):

A.

That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique
and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created
by the Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner or
the applicant;

The lot offers a unique hardship as the portion of the lot is not in line with the
overall rest of the parcel, as such does not allow a 50’ rear yard setback for the
proposed addition.

That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the
adjacent property owners or residents;

It is Planning Staffs opinion that the addition will not adversely affect the rights of
the adjacent property owners as the addition will meet the required side yatd
setbacks and the rear of the property is the Sandusky Bay.

That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner ot
the applicant;

Strict enforcement of the Code would require the applicant to either reduce the size
of the addition or relocate the addition to another location on the property.

That the vatiance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety,
morals or general welfare; and

The proposed variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health,
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood.

That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general
spitit and intent of the Zoning Otdinance. '

The proposed additional height will not oppose the general spitit and intent of the
zoning ordinance.



CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION

In conclusion, planning staff recommends apptoval of the 38" rear yard variance to allow for a
residential addition. Due to the fact that there was a garage previously at this location and the
addition is meeting the required side yatd setback, staff believes the addition will not be a determent
to surrounding properties.
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CITY OF SANDUSKY
PLANNING DIVISION
APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APPROVAL

Variance to Regulations of the City of Sandusky Zoning Code

APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMAT
Property Owner Name:

Propérty Owner Address:

Property Owner Telephone: L

Email .
Contact Person: _
Authorized Agent Name: _

Authorized Agent Address: _

Authorized Agent Telephone:

Email -

Contact Person:

Meeting with Staff

APPLICATION #BZA-001 "UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 1 of 5







DETAILED SITE INFORMATINN-

Land Area of Property: or acres)
Total Building Coverage (of ¢ erty):
Building #1;
Building #3: -

Total Building Coverage (as '
Proposed Building Height (fc
Number of Dwelling Units (if

Number of Accessory Buildir

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL (Describe your development plans in as much
detail as possible):

APPLICATION #BZA-001 - UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 3 of 5
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NECESSITY OF VARIANCE (Describe why not obtaining this variance would cause you
hardship or practical difficulty and what unique circumstances have caused you to file for a

variance):

APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION:

If this annlication is sianed bv an anent, authorization in writing from the legal owner is
requir n, the signature of authorization should be by an
officer ‘ate seal.

Signat | vaws

PERMISSION TO ACT AS AUTHORIZED AGENT:

yal street address of property, | hereby
on my behalf during the Board of Zoning

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 4 of 5
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REQUIRED SUBMITTALS:

10 copies of a site plan (drawn to scale and dimensioned) which shows the following
items:

a) Property boundary lines

b)  Building(s) location

c) Driveway and parking area locations

d) Location of fences, walls, retaining walls

e) Proposed development (additions, fences, buildings, etc.)

f) Location of other pertinent items (signs, outdoor storage areas, gasoline
pump islands, etc.)

$100.00 filing fee

APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT!

NOTE: Applicants andlor their authorized agents are strongly encouraged to attend
Board of Zoning Appeals meetings.

STAFF USE ONLY:

Date Application Accepted: Permit Number:

Date of Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting:

Board of Zoning Appeals File Number:

City Of Sandusky
Planning Division
222 Meigs St. Sandusky, Ohio 44870
419.627.5873

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 5 of 5
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CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF PLANNING

BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS REPORT

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE OF 175> TO
ALLOW TWO FREESTANDING SIGNS TO BE
75> APART AT 1201CEDAR POINT DRIVE.

Reference Number: BZA-09-17
Date of Report: March 27%, 2017

Report Author: Casey Sparks, Assistant Planner



City of Sandusky, Ohio
Board of Zoning Appeals Report

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Brady Sign Co., on behalf of Cedar Point Park, LLC, has filed an application for a 175’ vatiance to
allow for two freestanding signs to be 75> apart at 1201 Cedar Point Drive. Section 1143.08(c) 2 (C)
states that lots containing more than 500 feet of frontage are permitted to have two freestanding
signs, with the understanding that they shall be 250 feet apart. The following information is relevant
to this application:

Applicant/ Owner: Cedar Point Park LI.C
1 Cedar Point Dr.

Sandusky, Ohio 44870
Agent: Bardy Signs
1721 Hancock Street
Sandusky, Ohio 44870
Site Location: 1201 Cedart Point
Zoning: “CR”/Commercial Recreation/ “CS” Commercial Service
Hxisting Use: Commercial

Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1143.08 (c) 2 (C)

Variance Requested: 1) A variance of 175

Variance Proposed: 2) The applicant proposes is two freestanding signs to be a
total of 75” apart.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located at 1201 Cedar Point Drive; within the “CR” Cominercial Recreation
and “CS” Commercial Service Zoning District which permits the following uses:









The Code states that no variance to the provision or requitements of the Zoning Code shall be
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code. The factors to be considered and weighed
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include:
Section 1111.06(c)(1)

A,

Whethert the variance is substantial;

The variance sought in this case is a substantial variance, however due to the
existing layout of the lot it would be difficult to place a photo- op sign in any other
location on the lot.

Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as
a result of the variance;

The essential character of the neighborhood would not be altered. The propetty
stretches more than 500 feet of frontage, the proposed sign is to be placed in the
middle of the lot, and as such it would not create a line of sight issue. Itis the
opinion of planning staff that the properties to the east and west would not be
affected. The surrounding properties include the Fite Department and a vacant
parcel of land owned by Cedar Point, across the street is the Sandusky Bay.

Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government
services (i.e. water, sewet, garbage, fire, police or other);

The proposed variance would not affect the delivery of government setvices.

Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of
the zoning restriction;

The property owner was not awate that the two freestanding signs had to be 250°
apart. The applicant was looking to locate the signage in the most optimal place for
a photo opportunity, as such they placed it within the center of the property so the
hotel could serve as a backdrop

Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some
method other than a variance;

The applicant does have the option of placing the sign within an alternate location,
however the sign would not fully function as a photo opportunity and may create a
line of site issue depending on the location.

Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requitement would be
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance;

Staff believes that the spirit and intent of the zoning code would be observed with
granting of the variance as the size of the freestanding structure is proposed to meet



the zoning requirements. Understanding the size of the lot, Staff believes that the
intent of the zoning code will be met with the proposed location of the freestanding

sign.

Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and

In this instance, the property can still yield a reasonable return without the variance.

Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose,
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City.

The proposed variance will not be contrary to the general purpose, intent and
objective of the Zoning Code ot other adopted plans of the City.

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Abpeals must determine have been met include the

following:

Section 1111.06(c)(2):

A.

That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique
and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created
by the Zoning Code and not by an action ot actions of the property owner or
the applicant;

The applicant has stated that the variance requested does arise from a unique
condition, if the applicant places the sign 250’ apart from the existing freestanding
sigh the proposed sigh may create a line of sight issue and it could not likely be
utilized for a photo opportunity as the background would be of a vacant building.

That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the
adjacent property owners or residents;

In Planning Staffs opinion, the proposed location of the Sign will not affect the
tights of the adjacent property owners or residents.

That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or
the applicant;

Strict enforcement of the Code would require the applicant to place the sign near
the adjacent vacant lot, which as stated could create a line of site issue for cars
entering or existing the parking lot.

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety,
morals or general welfare; and

The proposed variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health,
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood.



C. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

The proposed location of the sign will not oppose the general spirit and intent of
the zoning ordinance.

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION

In conclusion, planning staff recommends approval of the 150° variance to allow the two
freestanding signs at 1201 Cedar Point Drive to be 75’ apart.
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CITY OF SANDUSKY
APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APPROVAL

Variance to Requlations of the City of Sandusky Zoning Code

APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION:

Property Owner Name: Cedar Point Park LLC

Property Owner Address: 1 Cedar Point Dr.

Sandusky, OH 44870

Propetty Owner Telephone:

Contact Person:

Authorized Agent Name: Brady Sign Co.

Authorized Agent Address: 1721 Hancock St.

Sandusky, OH 44870

Authorized Agent Telephone: _419-626-5112

Contact Person: Michelle Mischler

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 1 of 5




LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:

Municipal Street Address: _1201 Cedar Point Dr.

Legal Description of Property (check property deed for description):

OL25 26 W Side Causeway Dr S Side Fifth St. 24.3937A

ZOﬂing District: Commercial Recreation

VARIANCE INFORMATION:
Section(s)of Zoning Code under which a variance is requested;

1143.08(2) (c)

Variance(s) Requested (Proposed vs. Required):

Reguesting a variance of 175 feet to allow monument sien and new

photo—-op structure to be 75 feet apart versus the 250 feet apart

requirement.

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 - Page 2 of 5
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DETAILED SITE INFORMATION:

Land Area of Property: _ 24.3937 acres (sq. ft. or acres)

Total Building Coverage (of each existing building on property):
Building #1: _gs482 (in sq. ft.) Building #2: _seos
Bui[ding #35 87714 | Additional:

Total Building Coverage (as % of lot area): 16,524

Proposed Building Height (for any new construction): _10®

Number of Dwelling Units (if applicable): _u/a

Number ofAé:cessary Buildings: __n/a

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL (Describe your
development plans in as much detail as possible):

Property owner is erecting a new Photo-op sign structure on the

front of their parcel closest to Cedar Point Dr. Sign will include

Cedar Point branding and freestanding Snoopy fiberglass characters

for which tourists will be able to take photos with. The actual

structure will ‘be single-sided facing Cedar Point Dr. Structure

will be built from CMU and finished with multiple layers of EIFS

and faux topiary along the top. Express Motel branding on sign

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 3 of 5



Description of Development Proposal Continued......

structure and freestanding Snoopy characters to be illuminated with
exterior ground mounted fixtures.

This addition is intended to deter park customers from taking photos
at other sign locations along Cedar Point Dr. where parking is not
available.
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NECESSITY OF VARIANCE (Describe why not obtaining this variance
would cause you hardship or practical difficulty and what unique
circumstances have caused you to file for a variance):

If forced to comply with the 250 foot apart reguirement between

to be safely erected. The location of the parking areé.surrounding

the hotel severely limits the afea'in which signs capn be placed,

signs, there would be no other viable location for the proposed sign

APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION: |

If this application is signed by an agent, authorization in writing from the
legal owner is required. Where ownet is a corporation, the signature of
authorization should be by an officer of the cotporation under corporate

< 2. 247017

gnafure of Owner or Adent Date

PERMISSION TO ACT AS AUTHORIZED AGENT:

As owner of 7&\ (edoy th/f'am, (mumcipaﬂ strcet address of property,
| hereby authorize Zygw orvadey Buogy sims
the Board of Zoning Appealst “-“' process.

o »24. 07

Signature of Property Owner Date

__toact on my behalf during

AP]PLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 4 of 5




REQUIRED SUBMITTALS:

10 copies of a site plan (drawn to scale and dimensioned) which shows the
Fo“owing items:

a) Property boundary lines | ll

b)  Building(s) location

c)  Driveway and parking area locations

d)  Location of fences, walls, retaining walls

e)  Proposed development (additions, fences, buildings, etc.)

f)  Location of other pertinent items (signs, outdoor storage
ateas, gasoline pump islands, etc.)

$100.00 filing fee

APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT!

NOTE: Applicants and/or their authorized agents are strongly
encouraded to attend Board of Zoning Appeals meetings.

STAFF USE ONLY:

Date Application Accepted: Permit Number:

Date of Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting:

Board of Zoning Appeals File Number:

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 5 of 5



EXISTING HOTEL:
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NEW 18" x 36" ENTRY/EXIT WAYFINDING
SIGN IN SAME LOCATION AS REMOVED
SIGN. REFER TO SIGNAGE VENDOR

DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION. E.C. TO RUNWIRING
TO CIRCUIT 10 ON PANEL 'S,
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MONUMENT SIGN TO BE
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GENERAL NOTES - LANDSCAPE PLAN

ALL SINGLE STEM TREES TO HAVE STRAIGHT TRUNK AND SYMMETRICAL CROWNS.

2. ALL SINGLE TRUNK SHADE TREES TO HAVE CENTRAL LEADER, TREES WITH FORKED
OR tRREGULAR TRUNKS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

3. ALL MULTI STEM TREES SHALL BE HEAVILY BRANGHED AND HAVE SYMMETRICAL
CROWNS, ONE SIDED TREES OR THOSE WITH THIN OR OPEN CROWNS SHALL NOT BE
ACCEPTED.

4. ALL EVERGREEN TREES SHALL BE HEAVILY BRANCHED, FULL TO THE GROUND AND
SYMMETRICAL IN SHAPE.

5. ALL TREE LOCATIONS SHALL BE STAKED BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND ARE
SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE
PLANT MATERIAL.

6. ITIS MANDATORY THAT POSITIVE DRAINAGE IS PROVIDED AWAY FROM ALL
BUILDINGS.

7. ALLPLANTING BEDS SHALL BE MOUNDED TOWARD THE CENTER. ISLANDS TO BE
KEYED AT PERIMETER EDGE TO HOLD / MAINTAIN MULCH.

8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY UTILITY ROUTINGS AND CDORDINATE THIS WORKWITH
EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS. ADJUST PLANT MATERIAL ACCORDINGLY.

9. PROVIDE DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK MULCH 3" DEEP MIN. AT ALL
PLANTING BEDS. PROVIDE A MIN. 3' DIAMETER MULCH BED AROUND EACH INDIVIDUAL
TREE UNLESS TREES ARE INCORPORATED IN A PLANTING BED. MULCH COLOR TO BE
BLACK UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
MULCH SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING.

10.  ALL PLANTING BEDS TO RECEIVE A MIN. 6 DEPTH OF SOIL MIX AFTER FINAL GRADE IS
ESTABLISHED. SOIL MIX SHALL CONSIST OF 50% SCREENED TOPSOIL, 25% SAND AND
25% LEAF HUMUS. ALL SEEDED AREAS TO RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 2" OF CLEAN FINE
GRADED TOPSOIL, FREE OF ALL ROCKS AND DELETERIOUS DEBRIS.

1. CONTRACTOR TO APPLY STARTER FERTILIZER (20-26-6) OR APPROVED SIMILAR FOR
ALL LAWN AND PLANT MATERIALS.

12. ANY PLANT MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS TO BE VERIFIED AND APPROVED BY OWNER
OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

13.  PLACEMENT OF PLANTING MATERIALS SHALL NOT AFFECT THE INTENDED DRAINAGE
PATTERN OF THE FINAL GRADING PLAN. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LMITED TO
PLACING PLANT MATERIALS IN SWALES OR CREATING MOUNDS THAT BLOCK THE
INTENDED SURFACE DRAINAGE PATTERN.

14.  PLANT LISTS ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR S RESPONSIBLE
FOR PROVIDING ALL PLANT MATERIALS INDICATED ON THE PLANS. AND MAINTAINNG
FOR A MINIMUM OF 60 DAYS.

15, ALL PLANTINGS SHALL RECEIVE A (1) YEAR COMPLETE REPLACEMENT WARRANTY.

16.  CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND IRRIGATION SYSTEM AS NEEDED TO PROVIDE PROPER
IRRIGATION TO ALL PLANTING AREAS.

17, ALL PLANTS CALLED OUT ON THIS PLAN ARE SUGGESTED SELECTIONS ONLY.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL PLANTS ACCORDING TO EXPOSURE AND

OTHER ON SITE CONDITIONS. DESIGNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR FAILED

PLANTINGS.

" MTL. SPIKE
172 DIA. x 12" LONG WHITE PVC TUBE

RUBBER HOSE COLLAR W/
12 GALV. WIRE

3" DEEP MIN. MULCH, COVER
ENTIRE PLANTING HOLE TO
COVER SOIL MOISTURE, DO
NOT COVER BASE OF TRUNK

SET ROOTBALL MIN. OF 2"
ABOVE FINISH GRADE

CUT BURLAP & BINDINGS

AWAY FROM SHRUB TRUNK
TOPSOIL - SPECIFIED PLANTING

MIX, SEE GENERAL NOTES THIS
SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION

XY

.;2.";21 | ——COMPACTED EXCAVATED SOIL
ok —  AROUND BASE OF ROOTBALL
% TO STABILIZE
s PLACE ROOTBALL ON
[[=||]-  STABLE susGRADE TO

MINIMIZE SETTLEMENT
2¢x ROOTBALL DIAMETER \EXISTING SUBGRADE

3 DETAIL TYP. DECIDUQUS TREE PLANTING

172" = 1-0"

-3 OEEP MIN. MULCH, COVER
ENTIRE PLANTING HOLE TO
COVER SOIL MOISTURE, DO
NOT COVER BASE OF TRUNK

SET ROOTBALL MiN. OF 2°
ABQVE FINISH GRADE

CUT BURLAP & BINDINGS
AWAY FROM SHRUB TRUNK

TOPSOIL - SPECIFIED PLANTING MIX,
SEE GENERAL NOTES ON THIS
SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION

COMPACTED EXCAVATED SOIL
AROUND BASE OF ROOTBALL
TO STABILZE

j‘\PLACE ROOTBALL ON
=

STABLE SUBGRADE TO
— MINIMIZE SETTLEMENT

| ~—£xisTinG sUBGRADE

2% ROOTBALL DIAMETER

2 DETAIL TYP. SHRUB PLANTING

172" = 1-0"

REVISIONS
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o »
| 0.4

R

HEIGHT &%) DQMU_D}

SQUARE PATTERN, PARALLEL AIGNMEWT

DETECTABLE WARM NG SURFACE & ouRE:
SEE NOTES

DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE NOTES: .

1. SURFACE SHALL CONSIST OF TRUNCATED DOMES ALIGNED

o1 A gouwz GRD PATTERH WITH THE DIRECTION 07
TRAFFIC.
2. SEE DETAL FOR TRUNCATED DOME DMMENSIONS AND

SPAC NGS.

3, WARNING SURFACE SHAL. COMTRAST W

ADJOINING WALR SURFACES, ZITHER LIGHT—ON-DARK OR
DARK—-OM--LIGHT. MATERIAL USED TO PROVIDE CORTRAST
SHALL BE AN NTEGRAL PART OF THE WALK SURFACE
CONTRAST SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 7O%.

4. DECTABLE WARNING SURZACE SHALL BE DURABLE, UV
PROTECTED, POLYURETHANE MATS CR TIi FS.

5. MSTALL PER MANUFACTLRER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

oROP
am

HANDICAP RAMP DETALL
WO SCALE

@l
{

L

i

T

B

ISJALLY WITH THE

AT TOP OF CMU WALL,
PROVIDE COPPER FABRIC
FLASHING WITH A BED DF
MORTAR ON TOP.

PROVIDE DOWEL INTO
TOP COURSE OF CMU.

STONE CAP:
ELDORADO, CHISELED
EDGE HEARTHSTONE -
COLOR: BUCKSTIN

#5 @ 49 CIC FILL SOLIE
@BARLOCATIONS

5 Wi 18" LAP

(4) #5 CONT.

#5 @ 12" HORIZONTAL

MANUFACTURED STONE
(BOTH SIDES). ELDORADO,
LIMESTONE - COLOR: YORK

) _lacrape
=g D'—D"CD

4 PLAN @ wanpscape waLL

3/4" = 10"

VAR.

TOP DF WALL TO HAVE 10°
CHAMFER FOR WATER
— RUNOFF. CHAMFER TD BE
B, MDLDED WITH MORTAR.

M TDPIARY MATERIAL FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED BY OWNER (BOTH SIDES),
SCREWED INTO SUBSURFACE (DRYVIT

TEXTURE OVER CMU). PAINT

(3' SUBSURFACE SW-6440.

1 SIGNAGE DESIGNED AND

PROVIDED BY OWNER

MID SECTION 3~ THICK EIFS
(BOTH SIDES), PAINTED SW-
6379 "JERSEY CREAM"

100" (VARIES - SEE ELEVATION)
23
T

SINGLE WYTHE
12 CMUWALL

#5 @ 32 C/C FILL CORES
Il / SOLID @ BAR LOCATIONS

gt

M LOW SECTION 1-1/2" THICK
EIFS {BOTH SIDES), PAINTED
i SW-6355 “TRUEPENNY"

3

CONCRETE FOUNDATION
TO HAVE 17 CHAMFERED
CORNERS

___a'/ #5 W/ 24" LAP
5

3-0"

=r— GRAI_JOE_
e - R
T
=10 [N

N~ e
H— — 1711518

X,_,,_,,d,_,,d

1 PLAN PHOTO-OP LANDSCAPE

174" = 1-Q"

FROPOSED SIDEWALE

NOTEC

608. PRIOR TO THE START OF STDEW.
AND APPROVED BY THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE. ANY SETTLEMENT OR DEFICIENT AREAS
TDENTIFIED BY THE GWNERS REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE REPAIREFD BY A A METHOD
ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER. THE REPATRED AREAS WILL BE SUBJECT TQ COMPACTION
TESTING AND APPROVAL BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE START OF SIDEWALE CORSTRUCTION.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK (PRIVATE PROPERTY)
REFERENCE ONLY NOT TO SCALE

FLAG NOTES - SITE & LANDSCAPE PLAN

1 CUT CURB AS REQUIRED FOR NEW ACCESSIBLE RAMP TO PATHWAY. PROVIDE
TRUNCATED DOMES AS BASE. REFER TO DETAIL ON THIS SHEET.

2 EXISTING CONCRETE CURE
3 EXISTING FLAG POLES TO REMAIN (TYP. OF 3}

4 SIGNAGE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY OWNER. REFER TO SIGNAGE VENDOR

DRAWINGS FOR ATTACHMENT REQUIREMENTS.

5 GRAY SHADE IDENTIFIES EXTENT OF LANDSCAPING BEDS. PLANTS TO BE SELECTED
AND INSTALLED BY OWNER. SEE GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A1.0 FOR MORE

INFDRMATION

5 NEW PATHWAY TO BE INTEGRAL COLOR CONCRETE WTH ANTIQUED FINISH. COLOR /
FINISH BY OWNER. REFER TO DETAIL ON THIS SHEET FOR CONCRETE COMPOSITION.

7 TOPIARY "PEANUTS" CHARACTERS. BY OWNER. REFER TO SHEET A2.2 FOR

REQUIRED FOUNDATIONS.

=TT
#5 @ 12 CIC TOP ; 271 518"
TToMT
T
T EXTERIOR SIGNAGE (NON.
o ONT. TOP & POWERED), MOUNTED THROUGH
E = EIFS ON TO CMU SUBSURFACE, PER
2, SIGNAGE RECOMMENDATIONS,
TOPIARY MATERIAL FURNISHED AND %
el INSTALLED BY OWNER (BOTH SIDES), 2 \&
SCREWED INTO SUBSURFACE (DRYVIT 2
TEXTURE OVER CMU). PAINT 2 \2 -
SECTION SUBSURFACE SW-5440. = \a [EectaRo
@ PHOTO-OP REAR WALL MID SECTION T~ THICK EIFS S o) 5 &
172" = 10" (BOTH SIDES), PAINTED SW- p
6379 "JERSEY CREAM" s
T .
= == » &
T ki 3 3
[ = T ™~
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ST ==l A K
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A e / g X
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= SW.6355 "TRUEPENNY"
= N 4 318100 %
P4 =
7 N
o 4
L 137 10 &
& 8" 14-4 304" 0
S w
X o
¥ 1 319 18"
<
) 398"
A2 a® - - g 1 - T4 12 o8 e e
7 588 e 8 1 108 1 14 4 14 9-0" R R
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T e = [tataiatatatatagt SINGLE WYTHE 12 MU
% S WALL WITH DRYVIT FINISH
jaiatatatate s . . ON BOTH SIDES, REFER TO
et ot~ | | — SNOOPY” TOPIARY WALL SECTION.
et ataiatay oI
—oZ o= jaaiesatatent
— === e STONE CAP: ELDORADO,
tatatatetant s, [etat ettt STONE CAP: ELD LINE INDICATES CMU
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——— e — — o HEARTHSTONE - COLOR: — SEE PROFILE DIMENSIONS
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REVISIONS

phone 330.666.5770
fax 330.666.8812
Fairlawn, OH 44333
mpg-architects.com

3660 Embassy Parkway

MANN - PARSONS - GRAY
ARCHITECTS
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PHOTO-OP PLANS & ELEVATIONS
FRONT SIGN & PHOTO-OP
1201 CEDAR POINT DRIVE

PROJECT # 4317
SANDUSKY, OHIO 44870
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a6

LEVEL BASE PLATE WITH
LEVELING NUTS. FiLL SPACE
UNDER PLATE WITH H.S. NON

SHRINK GROUT. -4

x 18" THICK

[N

PROJECTION

1" GROUT SPACE

PIER/CAP 8-#6 DOWEL BARS
W/STD. 180 DEGREE HOOK TOP
EMBEDED 15"+ INTO PIER CAP.
LAP & TIE TO PIER VERTICALS
30"

FILL DIRT

EMBEDMENT| \__ 3" oLt
16"

EXISTING ORIGINAL GROUND ~

26" DIA PIER W/ 8-#6 VERT

2-6"
EMBEDMENT

|
T
T
|
|
T
|
|
T
|
i
|
|
|
!
|
!
|
|
|
T
i
|

BARS & %3 TIES AT 1Z C/C.
PLACE TWO ADDITIONAL #3
TIES AT BASE OF HOOK IN PIER
CAP. SEE ELEVATION.

80" DEPTH

1
.
[
I
I

. SECT'ON SNOOPY PIER
34" =1-0"

26" DIA. PIER W/ 8-#6 VERT
BARS & #3 TIES AT 1 C/C.
PLACE TWQ ADDITIONAL #3
TIES AT BASE OF HOOK IN PIER
CAP. SEE ELEVATION.

PLAN SNOOPY PIER PLAN

34" = 10"

36" DIA. CAP W/ 5-#5 HORZ.
BARS EA. WAY EQ. SPACED IN N
TOP.

PLAN SNOOPY PIER CAP

34" = 10"

BASE PLATE .
10034 PL-N
WITH 4778 DIA.

HOLES IN PLATE ™~

'SNOOPY'S FACE

[DIRECTION OF

FOR 4-3/4 DIA.
ANCHOR BOLTS

NOTE:
BASE PLATE IS FURNISHED
BY TIVOLITOO INC. AND

COMES ATTACHED TO

TOPIARY

I

L3

l‘ CENTERLINE OF PIER

5 PLAN SNOOPY BASE PLATE

1112 = 10"

TOP OF PiER - FLUSH
WITH FINISH GROUND

LEVEL BASE PLATE WITH
LEVELING NUTS. FILL SPACE
UNDER PLATE WITH HX. NON
SHRINK GROUT.

£,
1" GROUT SPACE j

2-0" DIA. PIER W/ 8-#6 VERT
BARS & #3 TIES AT 1Z C/C. \
PLACE 1-GROUP OF 3-#3 TIES

DOWN 3" FROM TOP OF PIER.

PROJECTION

Lt
L(B" BOLT

EMBEDMENT|

FILL DIRT

. DEPTH

—_—

80 Ml

EXISTING ORIGINAL GROUND —

|
|
f
i
|
T
|
|
|
|
l
|
|
|

S ECTI ON WOODSTOCK PIER

34" = 10"

20

2-0" DIA. PIER W/ B-#6 VERT
BARS &#3TIES AT1Z C.C.

PLACE 1-GROUP OF 343 TIES
DOWN ' FROM TOP OF PIER.

3 PLAN WOODSTOCK PIER

34" =1Q"

5
&
@
&%

o
Z0
O
ca
%=}
o
[2s]
oz

BASE PLATE
1010 x¥4” PL.
WITH 4-7/8 DIA.
HOLES IN PLATE

FOR 4-34 DIA.
ANCHOR BOLTS

NOTE:
BASE PLATE IS FURNISHED
BY TIVOLITQO INC. AND
COMES ATTACHED TO
TOPIARY

A

1
o
z

|
[
)
s
|
]
|
|
10

1172

PLAN WOODSTOCK BASE PLATE

192" =10

STD. HEX NUT AND WASHER ™
o T.0. CONGRETE PIER _

STD. HEX NUT LEVELING

3/4" DIA. ASTM A1554 GADE 35
ROD x 16" WITH 3" LENGTH
THREAD AT TOP AND 2
LENGTH OF THREAD AT
BOTTOM.

STANDARD HEX NUT FOR
ANCHORAGE. TACK WELD ON
TO ROD THREE PLACES.

-

DETAI L ANCHOR BOLT

112" = 10"

@©~

ooe wN

STUCTURAL NOTES

FOUNDATIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR AN ASSUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL
BEARING PRESSURE OF 1,500 PSF.

ALL CONCRETE FOR PIERS SHALL REACH 4,000 PS| COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS. PROVIDE 6 % AIR ENTRAINMENT.

ALL REBAR SHALL BE NEW BILLET REINFORCING ASTM A-615. GRADE 60
BARS.

ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F1554, GRADE 36 AND
GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A153 & A123

ALL FIELD AND SHOP WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST
PROEDURES OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY. MINIMUM WELD SIZE
1S 3/16".

GROUT UNDER COLUMN BASE PLATES SHALL BE NON-SHRINK HIGH
STRENGTH AS MANUFACTURED BY EMBECO OR MASTER BUILDIERS AND
SHALL REACH A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 6,000 PSI AT 5 DAYS.
ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE FURNISHED BY G.C.

PAPER ANCOR BOLT TEMPLATES WILL BE FURNISHED BY OWNER. G.C.
SHALL MAKE (2) 3/4" PLYWOOD COPIES OF EACH TEMPLATE AND HAND
OVER (1) COPY TO OWNER.

PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE, CONTACT PLANNING AND DESIGN TO
COME OUT AND COORDINATE ROTATION OF ANCHOR BOLTS.

REVISIONS

Fairlawn, OH 44333

phone 330.666.5770
fax 330.666.8812
mpg-architects.com

3660 Embassy Parkway

MANN + PARSONS + GRAY
ARCHITECTS

OWNER TO VERIFIY, IN
FIELD, THE DIRECTION OF
BASE PLATES PRIOR TO
POURING FOUNDATIONS.

~IVPG

DATE: MARCH 1

CHARACTER FOUNDATIONS
FRONT SIGN & PHOTO-OP
1201 CEDAR POINT DRIVE

PROJECT #: 4317
SANDUSKY, OHIO 44870
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LED LOW LEVEL FLOODLIGHT WITH
SIDE ARM MOUNT, TYPE CREE
#FLD-EDG-SN-SA-04-EUL-*-700
WITH INTEGRAL DRIVER

SIDE ARM MOUNT BY MFR.

ﬁ—\ﬁ /— FINISH GRADE

»_g

1—10"

18" (MIN.)

T =
~+

N——— 2" Rres conpuiT.

L MOUNT IN CONCRETE

3=

DETAIL

\
PVC CONDUIT

12°# CONCRETE "SONO-TUBE"
FOUNDATION
(SEE SHEET S-1 FOR DETAILS)

FLOOD LIGHT

SCALE: 3/4" = 10"

o
«|
NON-POWERED SIGN, —~. |
BY OTHERS
Z|
]
e
<«
@
o
o
w
w
[z
w
]
g
£
2
2
AS NOTED ON PLAN

LOW LEVEL FLOODLIGHT

(SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET)

(TYP'L @ B LOCATIONS) i

S ECTI ON @PHOTO-OP REAR WALL

SCALE: 1/2" = 10"

PANELBOARD DESIGNATION: k3
VOLTAGE: _120240 PH: 1 WRE 3

5
=
g

DEMAND LOADKVA: _ =

NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
1 CONFIRM VOLT/PH & BREAKER SIZE WITH OWNER-SELECTED EQUIPMENT.
2 CONFIRM SSCR EXCEEDS AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT OBTAINED FROM POWER COMPANY.

DEMAND AMPERES:
LOAD CALCULATIONS ARE ESTIMATES WHICH WILL VARY WITH OWNER-SELECTED EQUIPMENT LOADS.

1

E L EVAT' O N FRONT ELECTRICAL

SCALE: 1/4" "

PLAN ELECTRICAL 14" = 10"
SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

GENERAL NOTES - POWER

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE CODE COMPLIANT WITH NEC 2014, AS ADOPTED BY
THE STATE OF OHIO. ALL CONTRACTORS UTILIZED IN CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
STATE CERTIFIED FOR THE WORK THEY ARE TO PERFORM.

2. ALLLIGHTING AT PHOTO-OP SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED FOR NIGHT
QPERATION ONLY VIA EXISTING OR NEW TIME CLOCK OR PHOTOCELL.

= FLAG NOTES - POWER
1. NOTUSED.
2. NOT USED.
3. WP GFCI DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MOUNTED ON REAR OF PHOTO-OP WALL @24°

AF.G. INSTALL iN-USE WP COVER. HUBBELL #5362GF IN "FD” BOX.

4. (2)20A FEEDERS FROM SIGN PANEL TO PHOTO-OP WALL. EACH CIRCUIT SHALL BE
(2) #12 AWG CU W/ #10 AWG CU GND IN 34" CONDUIT. VERIFY CONDUCTOR SIZE
TO MAINTAIN VOLTAGE DROP BELOW 3%. ONE CIRCUIT TO POWER LIGHTING, THE
OTHER CIRCUIT TO POWER RECEPTACLES.

5. NOTUSED.
LIGHT FIXTURE LEGEND
N/ ,  FLOODLIGHT, LED, RECESSED IN GRADE, TYPE CREE FLD-EDG, OR
1 EQUAL. 120-VOLT WITH INTEGRA! DRIVER.
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CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF PLANNING

BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS REPORT

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE OF 7.8’
WITHIN THE FRONT YARD AT 2137 CEDAR
POINT ROAD.

Reference Number: BZA-10-17
Date of Report: March 27t, 2017

Report Author: Casey Sparks, Assistant Planner -



City of Sandusky, Ohio
Board of Zoning Appeals Report

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Jeff Parenteau., on behalf of Christopher Corso, has filed an application for a 7.8 variance to allow
for a residential building addition within the front yard at 2137 Cedar Point Road. Section 1120.14
requires a 35 front yard setback, the applicant is proposing 27.2°. The following information is
relevant to this application:

Applicant/ Ownet: Christopher Cotso
2137 Cedar Point Road
Sandusky, Ohio 44870

Agent: Jetf Parenteau
P. O. Box 1579
Dublin, Ohio 43017

Site Location: 2137 Cedar Point Road
Zoning: “R1-75”/Single Family Residential
Existing Use: Residential

Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1120.14

Variance Requested: 1) A vatiance of 7.8’

Variance Proposed:  2) The applicant proposes a building addition with the front
yard setback of 27.2” versus the required 35

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located at 2137 Cedar Point Drive; within the “R1-75” Single Family
Residential Zoning District which permits the following uses:









The Code states that no variance to the provision ot requirements of the Zoning Code shall be
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code. The factors to be considered and weighed
by the Board in determining whether a property ownet has proved practical difficulty include:
Section 1111.06(c)(1)

A.

Whether the variance is substantial;

The variance sought in this case would not be substantial due to current
configuration of the lot and the residence. The existing residential addition will only
be impeding on the NW front yard setback by 7.8, the remaining portion of the
addition will be in line with the existing structure. '

Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as
a result of the variance;

The applicant has indicated that the essential character of the neighborhood would
not be altered, as the property is adjacent to Lake Erie, the Cedar Point parking lot,
and property to the west is currently owned by a family member who is in support
of the proposed addition. "

Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other);

The proposed variance would not affect the delivery of government services.

Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of
the zoning restriction;

The property owner was aware of the proposed setback requirements, however due
to the existing configuration of the home it is difficult an addition within the front
yard to meet the required setbacks.

Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some
method other than a variance;

The applicant does have the option of locating the addition within the rear of the
property which would could meet the required setbacks, however the property is set
up to take advantage of the rear yard and the view of lake within this area as such
the propetty owner has choose to locate the addition within the front northwest
cornet,

Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance;

Staff believes that the spitit and intent of the zoning code would be observed with
granting of the variance. The existing configuration of the single family dwelling



already extends in front of the adjacent property to the west. The addition will not
cteate anymote of impact to the surrounding property.

Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and

In this instance, the property can still yield a reasonable return without the variance.

Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose,
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or othet adopted plans of the City.

The proposed variance will not be contrary to the general purpose, intent and
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City.

V Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include the

following:

Section 1111.06(c)(2):

A.

That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique
and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created
by the Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner or
the applicant;

The applicant has indicated that it would be difficult to meet the front yard setbacks
due to the property being located on a corner lot and the single family dwelling
being uniquely configured.

That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the
adjacent property ownets or residents;

In Planning Staff’s opinion, that the proposed addition will not adversely affect the
rights of adjacent property owners or residents. As stated, the existing home already
extends past the front plane of the property to the west, the addition will not further
impact this property. The remaining surrounding properties include Lake Erie,
Cedar Point patking lot, and a vacant parcel to the east. -

That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or
the applicant;

Strict enforcement of the Code would require the applicant to reduce the size of the
addition or place the addition within the rear yard. '



That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety,
motals or general welfare; and :

The proposed variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health,
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood.

C. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

The proposed vatiance will not oppose the general spirit and intent of the zoning
ordinance.

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION

In conclusion, planning staff recommends approval of the 7.8” variance for the proposed single
family addition at 2137 Cedar Point Road, which would permit a 27.2° front yard setback. Planning
staff believes that the property owner has a hardship due to the existing configuration of the existing
dwelling. It is the opinion of staff that the residential addition will not impact the surrounding
properties. Staff would recommend the vatiance be approved with the condition that the applicant
provide elevation drawings when submitting for building permits to assure that the residential
addition meets height requirements of the R1-75 zoning district.
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CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF PLANNING

BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS REPORT

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE TO ALLOW
A COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE WITHIN A
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ARFA

2102 RIVER AVENUE
MCDONALD’S

Reference Number: BZA-11-17
Date of Report: March 28, 2017

Report Author: Jeff Keefe, P.E., Project Engineer



City of Sandusky, Ohio
Board of Zoning Appeals Report

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

McDonald’s has submitted a variance application for the tenovation/construction of McDonald’s
restaurant (commercial) structure at 2102 River Avenue. The location of the existing/new structure is
within the 100 year Flood Zone based on the current FEMA Firm Map (Issue Date of 2008). COS
Ordinance Chapter 1157 Flood Damage Reduction, as this new structure and its renovation is within
the Flood Zone and not able to be constructed above the Flood Protection Elevation (currently 2’
above the BFE - Base flood elevation) a vatiance is required to construct this structure.

The following information is relevant to this application:

Applicant: McDonald’s

2 Easton Ovwal, Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43219

Site Location: 2102 Raver Avenue

Zoning; Commercial Amusement

Applicable Plans & Regulations:

Variance Requested:

Variance Proposed:

City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1157 — Flood Damage
Reduction

1) To place 2 new commercial structure within the Current
Flood Hazard Area (Zone AE) and below the Flood
Protection Elevation (currently 2’ above the Base Flood
Elevation). This Structure is currently a McDonald’s
Restaurant with a new addition and renovations to the interior
and exterior facade.

2) The applicant proposes to construct this commercial
structure within the Flood Plain and below the Flood
Protection Elevation. The proposed structute is not feasible at
the higher elevation.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposed commercial structure is located at 2102 River Avenue. The structure will be
constructed on the current grade to facilitate ADA and other access to the counters. This structure
will be stmilar to other McDonald’s that have been tecently updated.



City of Sandusky, Ohio
Board of Zoning Appeals Report

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

McDonald’s has submitted a varianc

e application for the renovation/construction of McDonald’s

restaurant (commercial) structure at 2102 River Road. The location of the existing/new structure is
within the 100 year Flood Zote based on the cutrent FEMA Fitm Map (Issue Date of 2008). COS
Ordinance Chapter 1157 Flood Damage Reduction, as this new structure and its renovation is within
the Flood Zone and not able to be constructed above the Flood Protection Elevation (currently 2’
above the BEE - Base flood elevation) a variance is required to construct this structure.

The following information is relevant

to this application:

Applicant: McDonald’s
2 Haston Ovwal, Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43219
Site Location: 2102 River Road
Zoning: Commercial Amusement

Applicable Plans & Regulations:

Variance Requested:

Variance Proposed:

City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1157 — Flood Damage
Reduction

1) To place a new commercial structure within the Current
Flood Hazard Area (Zone AE) and below the Flood
Protection Elevation (cutrently 2’ above the Base Flood
Elevation). This Structure is currently a McDonald’s
Restaurant with a new addition and renovations to the intetior
and extetior facade.

2) The applicant proposes to construct this commercial
structure within the Flood Plain and below the Flood
Protection Elevation. The proposed structure is not feasible at
the higher elevation.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposed commerdal structure is located at 2102 River Avenue. The structure will be
constructed on the current grade to facilitate ADA. and other access to the counters. This structure
will be similar to other McDonald’s that have been recently updated.



DIVISION OF ENGINEERING COMMENTS

The applicant has proposed this variance for the Board to review. Staff has reviewed this request
and based on this structure finish floor being above the cutrent 100 yr. base flood elevation, the new
building addition will also be at this existing elevation. The renovation of the existing building will
not impact the current finish floor. The restaurant would not be open if there is a flooding event and
the raising of the floor is not feasible to maintain ADA requirements. We do not anticipate any
impact to the Base Flood Elevation based on this additional/trenovated structure.

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION

In conclusion, engineering staff recommends approval of this variance.



CITY OF SANDUSKY
PLANNING DIVISION
APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS APPROVAL

J Variance to Regulations of the City of Sandusky Zoning Code

APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION:

Property Owner Name: MDynatd's

Property Owner Address: 1 Eavon Ovel §uwe 200

(olonbus  Ghig 43314

Property Owner Telephone: Y40-655- 5659 L Jonek oo en

Email dlave , gnatowsii@ Us. med. comn

Contact Person: D&V& Gk sk

Authorized Agent Name: James T2 Phaceke

Authorized Agent Address: 506 Edyewcrer Do Sume 10

Lakewed |, OH 4407

Authorized Agent Telephone: G- 324 -R350 [ Jeressoty o

Email ptacek @ Yavsen arcndeds. com
<

Contact Person: Tames TP Phucek

Meeting with Staff Jamee TP " Phacee

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 1 of 5




LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:

Municipal Street Address: O™ River Ave

Legal Description of Property (check property deed for description):

/M@D@h Ads Wedsvronmt

Permanent Parcel Number: 5 7= OS716. 000

Zoning District: &

VARIANCE INFORMATION:

| Section(s) of Zoning Code under which a variance is requested:

115705 | 170403 () @D see oot

Variance(s) Requested (Proposed vs. Required):

AV _w .
Q”O Votiaree for a:&:wt \o«uz o ‘Qf Qﬁoﬂ g‘b\\ﬁl\m

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 2 of 5




DETAILED SITE INFORMATION:

Land Area of Property: 7389 awe (sq. ft. or acres)

Total Building Coverage (of each existing building on property):
Building #1: 3,2%7 __ (in sq. ft.) Building #2:
Building #3: Additional:

Total Building Coverage (as % of lot area): H' 4%

Proposed Building Height (for any new construction): 14 =7

Number of Dwelling Units (if applicable): _ N /n

Number of Accessory Buildings: | (e 6o <)

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL (Describe your development plans in as much
detail as possible):

Kenmpversonm 4o exiy Bu%\gﬂinéu Colh Yy addition. Mc@e&% o dhdmpnel  godar 6,@1»\%»

O sive, Egﬁ‘r}ma\fw ex‘y‘)&\\,\} sile. Pesetn of- mﬁw} x\&“@@\*u&ﬁ Gear, Reuwwnj oF
U

S-§&NGRM Vo~ 5@3\@%@_
3

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 3 of 5




NECESSITY OF VARIANCE (Describe why not obfaining this variance would cause you
hardship or practical difficulty and what unique circumstances have caused you to file for a
yariance);

We gre an g \Bane MLD(JM\&?L Hhe  venmoushivn wiheir ¢ Varlang  wwld mquie y
W

b el of_gguipernt g 20 uhwe e Hoor . 0o Looid nacd Hy
vy

Openhe. &@(&c’h’w—h, 4y an twigng  (kmerent
g f v

APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION:

If this application is vigned by an agent, authorization in writing from the legal owner is
»requured Where owner is a corporation, the sngnature of authorization should be by an

9 2217
Date

PERMISSION TO ACT AS AUTHORIZED AGENT

As ownerof _A 109 Rive- Ave  {municipal street address of property, | hereby
authorize _Same: “1¢" Phacelc to act on my behalf during the Board of Zoning
Appeals approval process.

S eits W 3-22~(7

Siénature of Propérty Owner Date

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 0'7/02/14
Page 4 of 5




REQUIRED SUBMITTALS:

10 copies of a site plan (drawn to scale and dimensioned) which shows the following
items:

Property boundary lines

Building(s) location

Driveway and parking area locations

Location of fences, walls, retaining walls

Proposed development (additions, fences, buildings, etc.)

Location of other pertinent items (signs, outdoor storage areas, gasoline
pump islands, etc.)

$100.00 filing fee

APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT!

NOTE: Applicants and/or their authorized agents are strongly encouraged to attend
Board of Zoning Appeals meetings.

STAFF USE ONLY:
Date Application Accepted: Permit Number:

Date of Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting:

Board of Zoning Appeals File Number:

City Of Sandusky
Planning Division
222 Meigs St. Sandusky, Ohio 44870
419.627.5873

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14
Page 5 of 5
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®
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WHITE PAINTEO LINES (TYP.) @ C/L OF PROPOSED PRESENTER'S BOOTH WINDOW
WHITE PAINTEQ ARROWS (TYP.) CONSTRUCT LOOP DETECTOR

YELLOW PAINTED ORIVE—THRU PAVEMENT

YELLOW PAINTED LINES FOR 0.0.S.P. STALLS
MARKINGS (TYP.)

AND SHALL MOT B REPRODUCED WITHOUT THER WRITTEN PERMISSION,

McDONALD'S RESTAURANT PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS

2102 RIVER AVENUE

YELLOW PAINTED WORDS "THANK YOU"

MEBONAICS

HANDRAIL

618" CURB
ACCESSIBLE RAMP

BOLLARD
CONCRETE WALKWAY — (CONSTRUCT FROST SLABS AT ALL DOORS)

CURB STOP

A.D.A. ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE (4 TYP.) — ONE VAN
ACCESSIBLE SIGN PLACED AT THE STALL LEFT OF THE
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@OO® OO

10"x24° CURB

SANDUSKY, ERIE COUNTY, OHIO

CONCRETE PAD / APRON
BLACKEN OUT EXISTING STRIPING & PAVEMENT MARKINGS AS

JOB NC, 1286E {DGB)
REQUIRED & RE-STRIPE LOT AS SHOWN

SINGLE ARM GATEWAY SIGN

» » DATE: FEBRUARY, 2017
#! RESERVED DRIVE-THRU" OUT OF SEQUENCE PRESENT SIGN RE-USE EXISTING MENU BOARD/REMOVE EXISTING GATEWAY

(IN CONCRETE AREA)

SIISIOISIGIGIMISIOIS

FUTURE C.0.D. LOCATION (TANDEM DRIVE—THRU) SCALE: 1"=20%0"

® 6 O

“#2 RESERVED ORIVE-THRU® OUT OF SEQUENCE PRESENT SIGN

(IN CONCRETE AREA) SITE PLAN

GRAPHIC SCALE
™ e ™ |

SHEET: C1
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REMOVE PAVERS/CONCRETE WALK AS REQUIRED TO
RECONSTRUCT LANDSCAPE AREA

FIELD DETERMINE EXTENT OF CONCRETE AREA
REPLACEMENT VS. EXISTING JOINT PATTERN

AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED WTHOUT THER WRITTEN PERMISSION,

McDONALD'S RESTAURANT PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS

2102 RIVER AVENUE

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF FULL DEPTH SAW-CUT &
FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION

MeDoneIds.

(©) ReLOCATE GaS METER & SERVICE LINE

@ CONTRACTOR, OWNER/OPERATOR TO REVIEW ALL

EXISTING WALKWAYS/PATIO AREAS TO CONFIRM
POSSIBLE WORK REQUIRED TO MEET A.D.A. &
NON—TRIP HAZARD RECONSTRUCTION

SANDUSKY, ERIE COUNTY, OHIO

e SAW-CUT & REMOVE NO LONGER NEEDED WALKWAY

~" AS REQUIRED JORNO, 1286E (DGB)
@ RECONSTRUCT WALKWAY/RAMP T0 NOT EXCEED
A.D.A. STANDARDS FOR CROSS SLOPE (2% MAX.) DATE: FEBRUARY, 2017
AND RAMP (MAX. 1/12 & 5~ MAX. RISE) AS REQUIRED
SCALE: 1"=20-0"
SITE UTILITY/
GRADING PLAN

GRAPHIC SCALE
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